#### Competition Rules and Regulations. SACROEXPO 2024

The International Exhibition of Church Construction, Church Fittings and Furnishings and Religious Art

§1

The Competition is organised by Targi Kielce.

# §2

The Competition is open to all exhibitors who register for the Competition - deadline: 9.06 at 4 pm- the registration to the Competition ought to be sent to the following address: Sacroexpo-Competition, Targi Kielce, 1 Zakładowa Street, 25-672 Kielce, or via email – wojcik.katarzyna@targikielce.pl (determined by the mail receipt date and time: 16.00); or deliver in person to the Exhibitor Service - deadline Sunday 9.06, time 4 pm. A non-refundable registration fee of 150 PLN ought to be paid for each application (offer). The registration fee ought to be transferred to the following bank account: Targi Kielce S.A. - BNP Paribas Bank Polska S.A, PL 2217501110000000005683537, as the part of the registration procedure and registration form submission.

§3

His Excellency Fr. Bishop Wieslaw Mering, Chairman of the Board of Council for Culture and Cultural Heritage Protection of the Polish Episcopate, in conjunction with the Sacroexpo organizers have appointed the Jury Panel, whose task is to select an artist, a producer and an outstanding products and to honour them with:

- the Targi Kielce Medal
- the Targi Kielce Distinctions
- Honorary Medal of Rev. Primate Cardinal Jozef Glemp
- Honorary Medal of the Polish Primate Rev. HE. Archbishop Wojciech Polak
- Honorary Award of HE Bishop of Kielce Rev. Jan Piotrowski

#### §4

The appraisal and evaluation criteria for the Competition entrants encompass:

1) artistic values, technical solutions, durability, reliability

2) the offer relevance which takes into account current demands

3) other characteristics: innovativeness, energy efficiency, the use of Polish technical ideas, etc.

4) information on the quality certificates, awards and honours earned at other competitions, exhibitions and commercial events.

#### §5

Only the products put on display at the Expo will be the subject to the Jury Panel appraisal and assessment.

## § 6

1) Products registered for the Competition must be made available to the Jury Panel on 10th June (Monday)

2) At the Jury Panel request, the applicant is required to provide all necessary, additional information related to the product.

3) If possible, please e-mail photos of the products registered for the competition (.jpg format) to: drabikwojcik.katarzyna@targikielce.pl

## § 7

- 1) The Jury Panel announces its resolution to present the Expo Distinctions on the third day of the Expo, i.e. 12 June 2024, (Wednesday)
- 2) The Distinctions will be presented by HE. Henryk Jagodziński, Apostolic Nuncio to Ghana, together with the Jury Panel Chairperson.

## §8

The Expo Distinction image and information can be used for promotion and advertisement purposes of the award-winning products.

## § 9

1) Targi Kielce passes on the list of the award-winning products to journalists representing the daily press and business-sector related publications as well as the media.

2) Targi Kielce keeps the records of the award-winning products.

The Competition Jury Panel sessions are of in-camera nature.

§11

§10

The Competition Jury Panel resolutions are final and conclusive.

**Targi Kielce also awards the Medal for expo stand image and promotion techniques (registration not required).** You are most welcome to participate in the Competition - With compliments - Organizers